Preliminary Data Sheet
August 2000
TTRN012G5 (2.5 Gbits/s) and TTRN012G7 (2.5 Gbits/s and 2.7 Gbits/s)
Clock Synthesizer, 16:1 Data Multiplexer
Features
■ TTRN012G5 supports OC-48/STM-16 data rate
■ TTRN012G7 supports:
— OC-48/STM-16 data rate

Clock Synthesizer, 16:1 Data Multiplexer August 2000
For additional information, contact your Microelectronics Group Account Manager or the following:
Ordering Information
DS00-375HSPL Replaces DS00-155HSPL to Incorporate the Following Updates
1. Added a second technology, MBIC 025 SiGe BiCMOS, to the data sheet.
2. Page 7, REFCLKP/N pins, corrected definition.
3. Page 15, Absolute Maximum Ratings, added maximum power supply value of 4.0 V.
4. Page 15, Handling Precautions, corrected ESD threshold value from TBD to ≥200 V.
5. Page 15, Table 8, added MBIC 025 SiGe BiCMOS power dissipation values.
6. Page 17, Table 11, updated LVPECL Output Pin Characteristics.
7. Page 22, Ordering Information, added MBIC 025 SiGe BiCMOS comcodes.
Device Code Package Temperature Comcode
(Ordering Number)
TTRN012G5:
TTRN012G5 (BiCMOS)
TTRN012G53XE1 (SiGe BiCMOS)
128-pin QFP
128-pin QFP
–40 °C to +85 °C
–40 °C to +85 °C
108419961
108700709
TTRN012G7:
TTRN012G7 (BiCMOS)
TTRN012G73XE1 (SiGe BiCMOS)
128-pin QFP
128-pin QFP
–40 °C to +85 °C
–40 °C to +85 °C